Supplementary financial information 8.11

49 | Annual report 2021–22 | Department of Water and Environmental Regulation Home Overview Performance Disclosures Other requirements Appendices

https://www.wa.gov.au/government/document-collections/water-and-environmental-regulation-annual-reports

8.1	 Events occurring after the end of the reporting
period

There are no significant events that occurred after the end of the reporting period.

8.2 Correction of prior year errors

1. Waste levy debt

During the financial year under review, the department realised that a historical
waste levy debt inherited from the former Department of Environment Regulation
had not been recognised in the books of account. The debt related to a company
and has not been recovered due to the company’s subsequent liquidation. In
accordance with AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates
and Errors, the department decided to recognise the debt, the outstanding interest
on the debt and an impairment on the total debt.

The impact of the correction of prior year errors are as follows:

	⊲ 1 July 2020

Statement of financial position

Previously
stated

balance
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

Restated
balance
$’000

Receivables: Accrued revenue 20,148 3,986 24,134

Receivables: Allowance for impairment of accrued
revenue - (3,986) (3,986)

Equity: Contributed equity 351,630 2,768 354,398

Equity: Accumulated surplus 120,942 (2,768) 118,174

	⊲ 30 June 2021

Statement of financial position

Previously
stated

balance
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

Restated
balance
$’000

Receivables: Accrued revenue 20,398 4,455 24,853

Receivables: Allowance for impairment of accrued
revenue - (4,455) (4,455)

Equity: Contributed equity 325,128 2,768 327,896

Equity: Accumulated surplus 172,979 (2,768) 170,211

	⊲ 30 June 2021

Statement of comprehensive income

Previously
stated

balance
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

Restated
balance
$’000

Income: Waste levy 78,781 469 79,250

Expenses: Other expenses 6,198 469 6,667

A third Statement of financial position as at 1 July 2020 has not been presented
as there was no material impact on equity other than a reclassification between
Contributed equity and Accumulated surplus of $2.768 million and no impact on
Receivables.

2. Revaluation of measurement sites

Groundwater measurement sites (sites) are independently valued every 5 years
by an external services valuer. During the preparation of the data for revaluation
purposes the department noted that 3,492 sites had not been recognised in the
department’s books of account. The external valuer determined that the fair value